

17-593

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

RICHARD CUNNIFFE, ROBERT STEWART, AKA BOB,

Defendants,

SEAN STEWART,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
[REDACTED]

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
SEAN NUTTALL
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S STATEMENT OF “FACTS” RELIES ON MERE SPECULATION FOR KEY DISPUTED POINTS.....	2
II. THE TRIAL WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR	5
A. The “Silver-Platter” Statement Should Have Been Excluded	5
1. The Government Misstates The Standard Of Review	6
2. The Statement Does Not Satisfy Rule 804(b)(3).....	7
3. Rule 801(d)(2)(E) Does Not Support The Ruling	12
B. The District Court Erroneously Barred Impeachment Of The Silver-Platter Statement	15
C. The District Court Did Not Adequately Probe Robert’s Purported Reasons For Invoking And Should Have Compelled His Testimony	21
D. The District Court Erroneously Refused To Compel Immunity.....	25
E. Individually And Cumulatively, These Errors Were Not Harmless ...	27
III. AT A MINIMUM, RESENTENCING IS REQUIRED	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	2
<i>Estate of Fisher v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 905 F.2d 645 (2d Cir. 1990)	22, 23
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	6
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	6
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	27
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)	12, 27
<i>United States v. Bahadar</i> , 954 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 584 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1978)	20
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>United States v. Dolah</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997)	11

<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 256 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 521 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 225 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)	2
<i>United States v. Kostopolous</i> , 119 F. App'x 308 (2d Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 572 F. App'x 910 (11th Cir. 2014)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Mandell</i> , 752 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Mickens</i> , 977 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>United States v. Myerson</i> , 18 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Nazemian</i> , 948 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>United States v. Perrone</i> , 936 F.2d 1403 (2d Cir. 1991)	20

<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Piper</i> , 298 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 515 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 638 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 259 F. App'x 270 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Rosales-Aguilar</i> , 818 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 111 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Saneaux</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Strother</i> , 49 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Studley</i> , 47 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Tellier</i> , 83 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Thai</i> , 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994)	15

United States v. Trzaska,
111 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1997) 16, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Vegas,
27 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1994)19

United States v. Wali,
860 F.2d 588 (3d Cir. 1988)21

United States v. White,
173 F.3d 847, No. 98-1424, 1999 WL 147034 (2d Cir. 1999)6

Williamson v. United States,
512 U.S. 594 (1994) *passim*

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 4019

Fed. R. Evid. 801 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 804 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 806 *passim*

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)9

Victor J. Gold, Fed. Practice & Procedure (2d ed. Supp. 2017).....17

McCormick on Evidence (7th ed. Supp. 2016)17

Weinstein’s Federal Evidence (2d ed. Supp. 2017)..... 17, 18
